
 

Page 1 of 10 
VC Women’s Health Specialists Medical Group – 5th amendment 

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY 

PHYSICIAN SERVICES 
 

This Fifth Amendment to the “Agreement for Obstetrics and Gynecology Physician Services for 

Director, Associate Directors, and Attending Physicians, Obstetrics and Gynecology Services, 

Director, Perinatology Services, and Certified Nurse Midwives Services, and Additional 

Obstetrics and Gynecology On-Call Physician Services” dated July 1, 2021 (“Agreement”) is made 

and entered into by the COUNTY OF VENTURA, a political subdivision of the State of California, 

hereinafter sometimes referred to as COUNTY, including its Ventura County Health Care Agency 

(referred to collectively as “AGENCY”), and Ventura County Women’s Health Specialists 

Medical Group (“CONTRACTOR”), a California general partnership. 

 

Agreement 

The parties hereby agree that the referenced Agreement is amended effective June 4, 2024, as 

follows: 

 

A. Attachment II, Compensation of CONTRACTOR, shall be replaced in its entirety with the 

attached Attachment II. 

 

Except as is expressly amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall 

remain unchanged. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Fifth Amendment on the dates 

written below: 

 

CONTRACTOR: Ventura County Women’s Health Specialists Medical Group 

    

   Frederick J. Kelley, M.D., Inc., General Partner 

 

 

Dated:                                     By: ________________________________           

  Frederick J. Kelley, M.D., President 

    

  

 Juan S. Vega, M.D., Inc., General Partner 

 

 

Dated:                                     By: ________________________________           

  Juan S. Vega, M.D., President 

 

 Valerie L. Yuan, M.D., Inc., General Partner 

 

 

   Dated:                                     By: ________________________________          

 Valerie L. Yuan, M.D., President 

    

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4A40CA5F-8F6F-4217-A9D9-35A99DD694DD

5/29/2024

6/1/2024

6/3/2024



 

Page 2 of 10 
VC Women’s Health Specialists Medical Group – 5th amendment 

      Emily Scibetta, M.D., Inc., General Partner 

 

 

   Dated:                                     By: ________________________________          

 Emily Scibetta, M.D., President  

 

      Xin Guan, M.D., Inc., General Partner 

 

 

   Dated:                                     By: ________________________________          

   Xin Guan, M.D., President 

 

 

AGENCY:  

 

 

   Dated:                                     By: ________________________________          

 HCA DIRECTOR OR DESIGNEE 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4A40CA5F-8F6F-4217-A9D9-35A99DD694DD

6/3/2024

6/3/2024

6/3/2024



 

Page 3 of 10 
VC Women’s Health Specialists Medical Group – 5th amendment 

ATTACHMENT II 

COMPENSATION OF CONTRACTOR 

 

CONTRACTOR shall be paid as follows: 

 

1. Obstetrics and Gynecology Base Fees:  

 

a. Effective July 1, 2023, through December 31, 2023, CONTRACTOR shall receive one 

hundred seventy-four thousand six hundred eighty-seven dollars and eighty-six cents 

($174,687.86) per month for services of six (6) full-time equivalent physicians for the 

performance of clinical responsibilities outlined in Attachment I.  CONTRACTOR 

shall track and prepare a monthly detailed summary of activities performed to include 

number of surgeries, number of clinics, calendar of clinics and operating room 

procedures, and other activities as applicable.  Details relevant to tasks performed shall 

be reviewed and approved by the HOSPITAL Chief Medical Officer or HOSPITAL 

Associate Chief Medical Officer or HOSPITAL Chief Executive Officer on a monthly 

basis and attached to the monthly invoice. If fewer services are provided than described 

in Attachment I or by fewer than the required number of full-time equivalent 

physicians, these fees shall be prorated at the rate of three hundred forty-nine thousand 

three hundred seventy-five dollars and seventy-one cents ($349,375.71) per full-time 

equivalent physician per fiscal year, and prorated as necessary for the period of July 1, 

2023, through December 31, 2023. The maximum amount to be paid under this 

subparagraph for the period of July 1, 2023, through December 31, 2023, shall not 

exceed one million forty-eight thousand one hundred twenty-seven dollars and sixteen 

cents ($1,048,127.16). 
 

b. Effective January 1, 2024, through June 30, 2024, and any fiscal year thereafter, 

CONTRACTOR shall receive one hundred eighty-nine thousand two hundred forty-

five dollars and eighteen cents ($189,245.18) per month for services of six point five 

(6.5) full-time equivalent physicians for the performance of clinical responsibilities 

outlined in Attachment I. CONTRACTOR shall track and prepare a monthly detailed 

summary of activities performed to include number of surgeries, number of clinics, 

calendar of clinics and operating room procedures, and other activities as applicable.  

Details relevant to tasks performed shall be reviewed and approved by the HOSPITAL 

Chief Medical Officer or HOSPITAL Associate Chief Medical Officer or HOSPITAL 

Chief Executive Officer on a monthly basis and attached to the monthly invoice. If 

fewer services are provided than described in Attachment I or by fewer than the 

required number of full-time equivalent physicians, these fees shall be prorated at the 

rate of three hundred forty-nine thousand three hundred seventy-five dollars and 

seventy-one cents ($349,375.71) per full-time equivalent physician per fiscal year. The 

maximum amount to be paid under this subparagraph for the period of January 1, 2024, 

through June 30, 2024, shall not exceed one million one hundred thirty-five thousand 

four hundred seventy-one dollars and six cents ($1,135,471.06) and two million two 

hundred seventy thousand nine hundred forty-two dollars and twelve cents 

($2,270,942.12) per fiscal year thereafter.  

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4A40CA5F-8F6F-4217-A9D9-35A99DD694DD



 

Page 4 of 10 
VC Women’s Health Specialists Medical Group – 5th amendment 

2. Perinatology Base Fees: CONTRACTOR shall receive seventy-six thousand seven 

hundred fourteen dollars and twenty-nine cents ($76,714.29) per month for services of two 

(2) full-time equivalent physicians for the performance of perinatology responsibilities 

outlined in Attachment I.  CONTRACTOR shall track and prepare a monthly detailed 

summary of activities performed to include number of surgeries, number of clinics, 

calendar of clinics and operating room procedures, and other activities as applicable.  

Details relevant to tasks performed shall be reviewed and approved by the HOSPITAL 

Chief Medical Officer or HOSPITAL Associate Chief Medical Officer or HOSPITAL 

Chief Executive Officer on a monthly basis and attached to the monthly invoice. If fewer 

services are provided than described in Attachment I or by fewer than the required number 

of full-time equivalent physicians, these fees shall be prorated at the rate of four hundred 

sixty thousand two hundred eighty-five dollars and seventy-one cents ($460,285.71) per 

full-time equivalent physician per fiscal year. The maximum amount to be paid under this 

paragraph shall not exceed nine hundred twenty thousand five hundred seventy-one dollars 

and forty-eight cents ($920,571.48).   

 

3. Medical Director, Obstetrics and Gynecology Services Fees: CONTRACTOR shall receive 

two thousand dollars ($2,000) per month for services performed in support of 

HOSPITAL’s obstetrics and gynecology program as Medical Director, Obstetrics and 

Gynecology Services. CONTRACTOR shall track and prepare a monthly detailed 

summary of activities performed to include time spent, inclusive of meetings, charts 

reviews, education and training, and other activities as applicable.  Details relevant to tasks 

performed shall be reviewed and approved by the HOSPITAL Chief Medical Officer or 

HOSPITAL Associate Chief Medical Officer or HOSPITAL Chief Executive Officer on a 

monthly basis and attached to the monthly invoice.  If fewer services are provided than 

described in Attachment I, this fee shall be prorated accordingly. The maximum amount to 

be paid under this paragraph shall not exceed twenty-four thousand dollars ($24,000) per 

fiscal year. 

 

4. Associate Medical Director, Obstetrics and Gynecology Services Fees: CONTRACTOR 

shall receive one thousand eight hundred dollars ($1,800) per month for services performed 

in support of HOSPITAL’s obstetrics and gynecology program as Associate Medical 

Director, Obstetrics and Gynecology Services. CONTRACTOR shall track and prepare a 

monthly detailed summary of activities performed to include time spent, inclusive of 

meetings, charts reviews, education and training, and other activities as applicable.  Details 

relevant to tasks performed shall be reviewed and approved by the HOSPITAL Chief 

Medical Officer or HOSPITAL Associate Chief Medical Officer or HOSPITAL Chief 

Executive Officer on a monthly basis and attached to the monthly invoice.  If fewer services 

are provided than described in Attachment I, this fee shall be prorated accordingly. The 

maximum amount to be paid under this paragraph shall not exceed twenty-one thousand 

six hundred dollars ($21,600) per fiscal year. 

 

5. Medical Director, Perinatology Services: CONTRACTOR shall receive one thousand eight 

hundred dollars ($1,800) per month for services performed in support of HOSPITAL’s 

perinatology program as Medical Director, Perinatology Services. CONTRACTOR shall 

track and prepare a monthly detailed summary of activities performed to include time 

spent, inclusive of meetings, charts reviews, education and training, and other activities as 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4A40CA5F-8F6F-4217-A9D9-35A99DD694DD



 

Page 5 of 10 
VC Women’s Health Specialists Medical Group – 5th amendment 

applicable.  Details relevant to tasks performed shall be reviewed and approved by the 

HOSPITAL Chief Medical Officer or HOSPITAL Associate Chief Medical Officer or 

HOSPITAL Chief Executive Officer on a monthly basis and attached to the monthly 

invoice. If fewer services are provided than described in Attachment I, this fee shall be 

prorated accordingly. The maximum amount to be paid under this paragraph shall not 

exceed twenty-one thousand six hundred dollars ($21,600) per fiscal year. 

 

6. Perinatology Physician On-Call Services: CONTRACTOR shall receive two hundred 

eighty-six dollars ($286.00) per day for outsourced call services performed in support of 

HOSPITAL’s perinatology physician services, for up to sixty (60) days per fiscal year. 

CONTRACTOR shall track and prepare a monthly detailed summary of activities 

performed to include number of surgeries, number of calls, calendar of call schedule, and 

operating room procedures, and other activities as applicable.  If fewer services are 

provided than described in Attachment I, this fee shall be prorated accordingly. The 

maximum amount to be paid under this sub-paragraph shall not exceed seventeen thousand 

one hundred sixty dollars ($17,160) per fiscal year. 

 

7. Certified Nurse Midwives Services: Effective July 1, 2023, through December 31, 2023, 

CONTRACTOR shall receive thirty-three thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($33,750) 

per month for services of the equivalent of two full-time (2) certified nurse midwives. 

CONTRACTOR shall track and prepare a monthly detailed summary of activities 

performed to include number of surgeries, number of clinics, calendar of clinics and 

operating room procedures, and other activities as applicable.  If fewer services are 

provided than described in Attachment I, this fee shall be prorated at the rate of two 

hundred two thousand five hundred dollars ($202,500) per certified nurse midwife per 

fiscal year, as necessary for the period of July 1, 2023, through December 31, 2023. The 

maximum amount to be paid under this paragraph shall not exceed two hundred two 

thousand five hundred dollars ($202,500). 
 

8. Additional Obstetrics and Gynecology Attending On-Call Physician Services:  

 

a. VCMC Call Services: CONTRACTOR shall be paid per shift for call services based on the 

following schedule with eleven (11) holidays shared between additional obstetrics 

attending on-call physicians and CONTRACTOR. 

 

VCMC FM/OB High Risk Coverage  

    

Number of 

Calls  

Cost per 

Call Total  

F
ro

n
t 

u
p
  

Weekend Sat/Sun 52 $2,000 $104,000 

Holiday  5 $2,000 $10,000 

Weekday Mon-Fri 69 $1,200 $82,800 

    

Number of 

Calls  

Cost per 

Call Total  

B
ac

k
 u

p
  

Weekend Sa/Sun 52 $350 $18,200 

Holiday  7 $350 $2,450 

Weekday Mon-Fri 181 $200 $36,200 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4A40CA5F-8F6F-4217-A9D9-35A99DD694DD



 

Page 6 of 10 
VC Women’s Health Specialists Medical Group – 5th amendment 

 Total   $253,650 

 

Plus 1 extra day for 

Thursday, February 29, 

2024, leap year, up to a 

max of $1,400   $255,050 

 

CONTRACTOR shall invoice AGENCY on a monthly basis for call coverage. 

CONTRACTOR shall attach a call schedule to the monthly invoice. Details relevant to 

tasks performed shall be reviewed and approved by the HOSPITAL Chief Medical Officer 

or HOSPITAL Associate Chief Medical Officer or HOSPITAL Chief Executive Officer 

on a monthly basis and attached to the monthly invoice. The maximum compensation to 

be paid under this paragraph is two hundred fifty-three thousand six hundred fifty dollars 

($253,650) per any fiscal year except for fiscal year 2023-2024 where the maximum 

amount is two hundred fifty-five thousand fifty dollars ($255,050). 

 

b. SPH Call Services: CONTRACTOR shall be paid for call services based on the following 

schedule:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 CONTRACTOR shall invoice AGENCY on a monthly basis for call coverage. 

CONTRACTOR shall attach a call schedule to the monthly invoice. Details relevant to 

tasks performed shall be reviewed and approved by the HOSPITAL Chief Medical Officer 

or HOSPITAL Associate Chief Medical Officer or HOSPITAL Chief Executive Officer 

on a monthly basis and attached to the monthly invoice. The maximum compensation to 

be paid under this paragraph is one hundred forty-four thousand three hundred dollars 

($144,300) per any fiscal year except for fiscal year 2023-2024 where the maximum 

amount is one hundred forty-four thousand six hundred dollars ($144,600). 

 

c. Obstetrics and Gynecology On-Call Physician SPH Call Services Deliveries: 

CONTRACTOR shall be paid three hundred dollars ($300) per delivery up to two hundred 

(200) deliveries while on call at SPH. CONTRACTOR shall track and prepare a monthly 

detailed summary of deliveries performed to include date, service, number of surgeries, 

and other activities as applicable. Details relevant to tasks performed shall be reviewed and 

approved by the HOSPITAL Chief Medical Officer or HOSPITAL Associate Chief 

Medical Officer or HOSPITAL Chief Executive Officer on a monthly basis and attached 

to the monthly invoice. The maximum amount to be paid under this sub-paragraph shall 

Santa Paula Hospital FP/OB- C/S Coverage  

S
ta

n
d
 A

lo
n
e 

C
al

ls
    

Number of 

Calls  Cost per Call Total  

Weekday Mon-Fri 251 $300 $75,300  

Weekend Sat/Sun 104 $600 $62,400  

Holiday  11 $600 $6,600  

 Total 365  $144,300  

 

Plus 1 extra day for 

Thursday, February 29, 

2024, leap year, up to a max 

of $300  366 $300 $144,600 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4A40CA5F-8F6F-4217-A9D9-35A99DD694DD



 

Page 7 of 10 
VC Women’s Health Specialists Medical Group – 5th amendment 

not exceed sixty thousand dollars ($60,000) per fiscal year. 

 

d. Call Coverage Administrative Fees: CONTRACTOR shall be paid one thousand fifty 

dollars and twenty-five cents ($1,050.25) per month for the operation of on-call physician 

services. The maximum amount to be paid under this sub-paragraph shall not exceed 

twelve thousand six hundred three dollars ($12,603) per fiscal year thereafter. 

 

9. Quality Measures:  CONTRACTOR shall receive twenty-two thousand seven hundred 

sixty-seven dollars and seventy-eight cents ($22,767.78) per quarter for achievement of the 

following quality measures.  CONTRACTOR shall supply proof of achievement of these 

measures on a quarterly basis.  In the event that data is not available for a specific measure, 

it will be CONTRACTOR's duty to provide alternative data which demonstrates 

achievement of the required measure.  Approval shall be given by the HOSPITAL Chief 

Medical Officer or Chief Executive Officer on a quarterly basis.  The maximum amount to 

be paid under this paragraph shall not exceed ninety-one thousand seventy-one dollars and 

thirteen cents ($91,071.13) per fiscal year. 

 

  The following three (3) quality measures shall be evaluated on a quarterly basis and will 

have equal weight.  Data shall be obtained from the California Maternal Data Center.  In 

order to qualify for additional compensation, CONTRACTOR must provide standards, 

guidance and supervision so that the institutional evaluation exceeds the quality benchmark 

established as the state average for each measure.  These measures will be evaluated and 

paid quarterly.  If a quarterly payment is not paid, or an amount less than the maximum 

compensation is paid, because of an unavailability of data not caused by CONTRACTOR, 

CONTRACTOR may present additional data demonstrating achievement of the measure 

when it becomes available.  Any additional amounts determined to be payable to 

CONTRACTOR will be added to the amount paid to CONTRACTOR for the quarter 

following such determination. 

    

a. Cesarean Births: Nulliparous, Term, Singleton, Vertex (NTSV) (Perinatal Care-02) 

describes Cesarean deliveries among live births that are:  1) singleton; 2) vertex; 3) 

lacking “early onset delivery” code; 4) > 37 weeks GA; 5) to nulliparous women.  The 

Healthy People 2020 National Goal is an NTSV rate of 23.9%.  As a quality 

improvement measure CONTRACTOR will perform quarterly review of 100% of 

fallout cases to assess whether there were opportunities for improvement that might have 

increased the likelihood of a vaginal delivery.  Review will be based on 

recommendations, guidelines, and strategies set forth in the CMQCC Toolkit to Support 

Vaginal Birth and Reduce Primary Cesareans. 

 

The compensation rate for this measure shall be based on the percentage of cases 

reviewed by CONTRACTOR.  For instance, one hundred percent (100%) of cases 

reviewed shall be paid at one hundred percent (100%) of the maximum quarterly 

compensation; ninety five percent (95%) of cases reviewed shall be paid at ninety five 

percent (95%) of the maximum quarterly compensation; ninety percent (90%) of cases 

reviewed shall be paid at ninety percent (90%) of the maximum quarterly compensation, 

etc., down to fifty percent (50%) of cases reviewed and paid at fifty percent (50%) of 

the maximum quarterly compensation. No compensation shall be paid where fewer than 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4A40CA5F-8F6F-4217-A9D9-35A99DD694DD



 

Page 8 of 10 
VC Women’s Health Specialists Medical Group – 5th amendment 

fifty percent (50%) of cases are reviewed. 

 

The maximum payment for this measure shall not exceed seven thousand five hundred 

eighty-nine dollars and twenty-six cents ($7,589.26) per quarter.   

 

b. Breast Feeding Rate: Exclusive Breast Milk Feeding (Perinatal Care-05) is defined 

as exclusive breast milk feeding during the newborn's entire hospitalization.  Breast 

feeding rate is reported as a hospital quality measure by the California Health Care 

Foundation.  CONTRACTOR shall work to achieve an Exclusive Breast Milk Feeding 

rate for HOSPITAL that is above the state average.  In the event that the HOSPITAL 

rate is below the state average, the compensation rate for this measure shall be reduced 

by ten percent (10%) for each increment of five (5) percentage points below the state 

average.  

 

To illustrate:  If the state rate is sixty five percent (65%) and the HOSPITAL rate is: 1) 

greater or equal to sixty five percent (65%), then one hundred percent (100%) of the 

incentive payable under this sub-paragraph shall be paid; 2) sixty to sixty four and nine-

tenths percent (60-64.9%), then ninety percent (90%) of the incentive shall be paid; 3) 

fifty five to fifty nine and nine-tenths percent (55-59.9%), then eighty percent (80%) of 

the incentive shall be paid; 4) fifty to fifty four and nine-tenths percent (50-54.9%), then 

seventy (70%) of the incentive shall be paid; or 5) below fifty percent (50%), then zero 

(0%) of the incentive shall be paid.  

 

The maximum payment for this measure shall not exceed seven thousand five hundred 

eighty-nine dollars and twenty-six cents ($7,589.26) per quarter.   

 

c. Episiotomy Rate: Episiotomy Rate is defined as episiotomies among all vaginal 

deliveries without shoulder dystocia and is reported by the California Health Care 

Foundation. CONTRACTOR shall work to reduce the HOSPITAL Episiotomy Rate to 

below the state average.  In the event that the HOSPITAL rate is higher than the state 

average, the compensation rate for this measure shall be reduced by ten percent (10%) 

for each percentage point above the state average.   

 

For instance, if the state rate is five percent (5%) and the HOSPITAL rate is six percent 

(6%), compensation for this quality metric shall be decreased by ten percent (10%).  

 

The maximum payment for this measure shall not exceed seven thousand five hundred 

eighty-nine dollars and twenty-six cents ($7,589.26) per quarter.   

 

10. Administrative Fees:  

 

a. Effective July 1, 2023, through December 31, 2023, CONTRACTOR shall be paid two 

thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($2,750) per month for the administrative 

operations associated with payroll, benefits, attorney and accountant services and other 

business costs of DEPARTMENT 1 and DEPARTMENT 2.  The maximum to be paid 

under this sub-paragraph for the period of July 1, 2023, through December 31, 2023, is 

sixteen thousand five hundred dollars ($16,500).  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4A40CA5F-8F6F-4217-A9D9-35A99DD694DD



 

Page 9 of 10 
VC Women’s Health Specialists Medical Group – 5th amendment 

 

b. Effective January 1, 2024, through June 30, 2024, and any fiscal year thereafter, 

CONTRACTOR shall be paid two thousand nine hundred twenty-one dollars and 

eighty-eight cents ($2,921.88) per month for the administrative operations associated 

with payroll, benefits, attorney and accountant services and other business costs of 

DEPARTMENT 1 and DEPARTMENT 2.  The maximum to be paid under this sub-

paragraph for the period of January 1, 2024, through June 30, 2024, is seventeen 

thousand five hundred thirty-one dollars twenty-five cents ($17,531.25) and thirty-five 

thousand sixty-two dollars fifty cents ($35,062.50) per any fiscal year thereafter.  

 

11. CONTRACTOR will provide coverage three hundred sixty-five/six (365/366) days a year, 

seven (7) days a week, twenty-four (24) hours a day for the tasks outlined herein and in 

Attachment I, “Responsibilities of Contractor.” Provision of fewer services than as stated 

will result in a proportionate pro-rata reduction in the applicable compensation element. 

 

12. To receive payments, CONTRACTOR must submit an invoice, within thirty (30) days of 

provision of service, to AGENCY. The invoice must set forth the date of service, 

description of services, number of hours, hourly rate, total amounts due for the month, 

name, address, taxpayer identification number, and signature.  Invoices received more than 

thirty (30) days after the provision of service may be denied by AGENCY as late. 

AGENCY shall pay the compensation due pursuant to the invoice within thirty (30) days 

after receipt of a timely invoice. 

 

13. The compensation specified above shall constitute the full and total compensation from 

AGENCY for all services, including without limitation, administrative, teaching, research, 

if required under this Agreement, and professional, to be rendered by CONTRACTOR 

pursuant to this Agreement.  
 

14. All payments by AGENCY shall be to an account managed by CONTRACTOR, which 

shall be responsible for distributing appropriate amounts to its partners and 

PARTICIPATING PROVIDERS. CONTRACTOR is responsible for establishing and 

administering said account, and CONTRACTOR shall have no claim against AGENCY so 

long as AGENCY has made all necessary payments to said account. 

 

15. If CONTRACTOR is under suspension from the Medical Staff, has not completed dictation 

or other medical record notations in a timely manner, or fails to report on a monthly basis 

the specific hours of service provided to AGENCY for a selected one (1) week period each 

month at the time payment is due, or if CONTRACTOR has not fully completed the proper 

documentation of the services provided, according to the bylaws and the rules and 

regulations of the Medical Staff of HOSPITAL, then the monthly payment shall be 

withheld until the respective suspension(s) are lifted, the documentation completed, or 

payment is authorized by the Chief Executive Officer or Chief Medical Officer of 

HOSPITAL. AGENCY shall pay no interest on any payment, which has been withheld in 

this manner. 

 

16. Should AGENCY discover an overpayment made to CONTRACTOR, the overpayment 

amount shall be deducted from future payments due to CONTRACTOR under this 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4A40CA5F-8F6F-4217-A9D9-35A99DD694DD



 

Page 10 of 10 
VC Women’s Health Specialists Medical Group – 5th amendment 

Agreement until the full amount is recovered.  Should deduction from future payments not 

be possible, CONTRACTOR shall repay any overpayment not deducted within thirty (30) 

days of demand by AGENCY. 
 

17. The maximum amount (“MAXIMUM FEE”) to be paid under this Agreement shall be as 

follows: 

 

a. For the period of July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024, the MAXIMUM FEE is three 

million nine hundred eighty-eight thousand three hundred eighty-five dollars and zero 

eighty-five dollars ($3,988,385.08). 

 

b. For the period of July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025, and any fiscal year thereafter, 

the MAXIMUM FEE is three million eight hundred seventy-two thousand five hundred 

sixty dollars and twenty-two cents ($3,872,560.22).  

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4A40CA5F-8F6F-4217-A9D9-35A99DD694DD



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 4A40CA5F8F6F4217A9D935A99DD694DD Status: Completed

Subject: Complete with DocuSign: VC WOMENS HEALTH 2024-06-04 AMD 5

Type of document: 

Type of Invoice: 

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 10 Signatures: 6 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 6 Initials: 0 Bethany Basal

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

800 S. Victoria Avenue

#L4615

Ventura, CA  93009

Bethany.Basal@ventura.org

IP Address: 157.145.220.3  

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             5/29/2024 12:12:13 PM

Holder: Bethany Basal

             Bethany.Basal@ventura.org

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: Carahsoft OBO County of Ventura Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Frederick J. Kelley, M.D.

Frederick.Kelley@ventura.org

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device

Using IP Address: 104.28.85.109

Sent: 5/29/2024 12:17:23 PM

Resent: 5/29/2024 2:15:17 PM

Viewed: 5/29/2024 2:17:59 PM 

Signed: 5/29/2024 2:18:10 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 5/29/2024 2:17:59 PM
      ID: ca81c849-a87b-4e97-9d0c-dcbc7fefba51

Juan S. Vega, M.D.

Juan.Vega@ventura.org

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 172.251.119.188

Sent: 5/29/2024 2:18:12 PM

Resent: 5/30/2024 11:26:21 AM

Resent: 5/31/2024 8:22:15 AM

Viewed: 6/1/2024 10:27:41 AM 

Signed: 6/1/2024 10:28:59 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 6/1/2024 10:27:41 AM
      ID: 785b3187-9723-4419-a9cc-313b69a3ef4d

Valerie L. Yuan, M.D.

valerie.yuan@ventura.org

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 157.145.220.3

Sent: 6/1/2024 10:29:00 AM

Resent: 6/3/2024 8:35:28 AM

Viewed: 6/3/2024 8:44:21 AM 

Signed: 6/3/2024 8:44:27 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 6/3/2024 8:44:21 AM
      ID: 435e1e0d-8417-4bd1-b4ff-48f61dbedb83



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Emily Scibetta, M.D.

emily.scibetta@gmail.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 157.145.220.3

Sent: 6/3/2024 8:44:29 AM

Viewed: 6/3/2024 10:14:42 AM 

Signed: 6/3/2024 10:14:51 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 6/3/2024 10:14:42 AM
      ID: 24bc7648-fad6-49eb-80e3-43186eff8f43

Xin Guan, M.D.

xin.guan@ventura.org

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 157.145.220.3

Sent: 6/3/2024 10:14:53 AM

Viewed: 6/3/2024 11:24:23 AM 

Signed: 6/3/2024 11:24:32 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 12/13/2023 3:12:42 PM
      ID: 5bc8f1aa-a7c2-4065-aa22-5e55d710fdf8

Barry L. Zimmerman

Barry.Zimmerman@ventura.org

Director

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 157.145.220.3

Sent: 6/3/2024 11:24:33 AM

Viewed: 6/3/2024 11:38:04 AM 

Signed: 6/3/2024 11:38:19 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 6/3/2024 11:38:04 AM
      ID: 242bc33a-ae91-4606-bd97-f0b53381d698

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Candace McDonald

candace.mcdonald@ventura.org

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 6/3/2024 11:38:20 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Cecilia Castanon

cecilia.castanon@ventura.org

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 6/3/2024 11:38:21 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign



Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Daniela Pickens

Daniela.Pickens@ventura.org

Administration

HCA

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 6/3/2024 11:38:21 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

VCMC Accounts Payable

vcmc.accountspayable@ventura.org

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 6/3/2024 11:38:21 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 5/29/2024 12:17:23 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 6/3/2024 11:38:04 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 6/3/2024 11:38:19 AM

Completed Security Checked 6/3/2024 11:38:21 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  

From time to time, Carahsoft OBO County of Ventura (we, us or Company) may be required by 

law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and 

conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign 

system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this 

information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature 

Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to 

use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign 

system. 

 

Getting paper copies  

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 

electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send 

to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you 

elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time 

(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to 

send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a 

$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the 

procedure described below. 

 

Withdrawing your consent  

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 

change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 

only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 

disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 

electronically is described below. 

 

Consequences of changing your mind  

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 

speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 

you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 

and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 

paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 

receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents 

from us. 

 

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 10/3/2023 11:46:59 AM
Parties agreed to: Frederick J. Kelley, M.D., Juan S. Vega, M.D., Valerie L. Yuan, M.D., Emily Scibetta, M.D., Xin Guan, M.D., Barry L. Zimmerman



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 

electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 

inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 

notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 

us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 

the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 

described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 

consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 

electronically from us. 

 

How to contact Carahsoft OBO County of Ventura:  

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 

to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 

receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 

To contact us by email send messages to: Catherine.Bek@ventura.org 

 

To advise Carahsoft OBO County of Ventura of your new email address  

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures 

electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at Catherine.Bek@ventura.org and 

in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email 

address.  We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.  

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your 

account preferences.  

 

To request paper copies from Carahsoft OBO County of Ventura  

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 

by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to Catherine.Bek@ventura.org and in the 

body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and 

telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any. 

 

To withdraw your consent with Carahsoft OBO County of Ventura  

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 

format you may: 



i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, 

select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an email to Catherine.Bek@ventura.org and in the body of such request you must state 

your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other 

information from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your withdrawing consent for 

online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.. 

 

Required hardware and software  

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-

signing-system-requirements.  

 

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically  

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 

other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have 

read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for 

your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address 

where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, 

if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described 

herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before 

clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm 

that: 

 You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and 

 You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send 

this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future 

reference and access; and 

 Until or unless you notify Carahsoft OBO County of Ventura as described above, you 

consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided 

or made available to you by Carahsoft OBO County of Ventura during the course of your 

relationship with Carahsoft OBO County of Ventura. 


		2024-06-18T08:59:23-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




